

Appeal No. 19-AP-559

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

The League of Women Voters, Disability Rights of Wisconsin, Inc., Black Leaders Organizing for Communities, Guillermo Aceves, Michael J. Cain, John S. Greene and Michael Doyle,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

Tony Evers,

Defendant-Respondent,

Wisconsin Legislature,

Intervening Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Dane County
The Honorable Richard G. Niess, Presiding
Circuit Court Case No. 19-CV-84

**NON-PARTY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF SUSTAIN
RURAL WISCONSIN NETWORK, RIVER
ALLIANCE OF WISCONSIN, FRIENDS OF THE
LOWER WISCONSIN RIVERWAY, AND
MILWAUKEE RIVERKEEPER**

Robert D. Lee (State Bar No. 1116468)
Midwest Environmental Advocates
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*
612 West Main St. Suite 302
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
rlee@midwestadvocates.org / 608.251-5047 x. 8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT3

 I. The retroactivity of Act 369 is impractical and costly, will decrease efficiency, and will create regulatory uncertainty.3

 II. Act 369 obscures the distinction between guidance documents and rules, promotes the use of guidance in place of rules, and encourages litigation.....9

CONCLUSION15

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WIS. STAT. § (RULE) 809.19(12).....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cholvin v. Wisc. Dep’t of Health and Family Servs.</i> , 2008 WI App 127, 313 Wis. 2d 749, 758 N.W.2d 118	10, 12, 13
<i>Citizens for Sensible Zoning, Inc. v. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 804, 280 N.W.2d 702 (1979)	10, 12
<i>Milwaukee Area Joint Plumbing Apprenticeship Comm. v. Dep’t of Indus., Labor & Human Relations</i> , 172 Wis. 2d 299, 493 N.W.2d 744 (Ct. App. 1992)	11

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. IV, § 11	1
---------------------------------	---

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 227.01	9, 11, 12
Wis. Stat. § 227.112.	passim
Wis. Stat. §§ 227.135-20	14
Wis. Stat. ch. 227	15

Other Authorities

Legislative Audit Bureau, <i>Wastewater Permitting and Enforcement</i> (2016), https://legis.wisconsin.gov/lab/reports/16-6full.pdf	7
Wis. Dep’t of Nat. Res., <i>Instructions for Completing the WPDES Industrial Wastewater Discharge Permit Application</i> (2015), https://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wastewater/documents/applications/industrial_instructions.pdf	7
Wis. Dep’t of Nat. Res., <i>General Liability Clarification Letters</i> (2017), https://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR619.pdf	8

Wis. Dep't of Nat. Res., *Guidance on Case Closure and
the Requirements for Managing Continuing Obligations*
(2014), <https://dnr.wi.gov/files/pdf/pubs/rr/rr606.pdf>.....8
